C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female vears vears 55+ years Yes No Yes No

This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)

virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
in this country. Strongly agree N 67 30 37 46 20 34 22 12 38 27 27 12
% 8% 6% 12% 12% 5% 14% 8% 4% 16% 5% 15% 19%
Somewhat agree N 82 47 35 48 33 33 28 21 28 54 22 6
% 10% 10% 11% 12% 8% 14% 10% 7% 11% 10% 12% 10%
Somewhat disagree | N 129 68 61 73 56 40 57 32 51 76 34 17
% 16% 14% 19% 19% 14% 17% 21% 11% 21% 14% 19% 27%
Strongly disagree N 521 335 186 221 298 130 161 230 128 390 100 28
% 65% 70% 58% 57% 73% 55% 60% 78% 52% 71% 55% 45%

The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
added major stress to my life. Strongly agree N 258 161 97 104 152 94 96 68 100 156 75 24
% 32% 34% 30% 27% 37% 40% 36% 23% 41% 28% 41% 39%
Somewhat agree N 350 217 133 176 172 99 112 139 103 243 73 30
% 44% 45% 42% 45% 42% 42% 42% 47% 42% 45% 40% 49%
Somewhat disagree N 156 86 71 82 74 38 46 72 36 119 28 8
% 20% 18% 22% 21% 18% 16% 17% 24% 15% 22% 15% 13%

Strongly disagree N 35 16 20 26 9 6 14 15 6 28 6
% 4% 3% 6% % 2% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3%

Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
another full lockdown no matter Strongly agree N 151 78 72 89 61 56 59 37 67 81 49 18
how bad the pandemic gets. % 19% 16% 23% | 23% 15% 23% 22% 12% 27% 15% 27% 29%
Somewhat agree N 183 96 87 73 108 49 62 73 55 126 42 12
% 23% 20% 27% 19% 27% 21% 23% 25% 22% 23% 23% 20%
Somewhat disagree | N 273 165 108 126 146 69 76 128 66 206 45 20
% 34% 34% 34% 32% 36% 29% 28% 43% 27% 38% 25% 32%
Strongly disagree N 193 141 53 101 92 64 72 58 58 134 46 12
% 24% 29% 16% 26% 23% 27% 27% 20% 24% 24% 25% 19%

Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
doing the things they should be Strongly agree N 482 293 189 222 256 132 138 211 124 351 97 27
doing, such as social distancing % 60% 61% 59% | 57% 63% 56% 52% 72% 51% 64% 53% 43%
and wearing masks Somewhat agree N 215 131 84 | 100 114 61 o1 62 74 139 51 23
% 27% 27% 26% 26% 28% 26% 34% 21% 30% 26% 28% 36%
Somewhat disagree N 70 43 27 45 26 26 27 17 26 44 21 5
% 9% 9% 9% 11% 6% 11% 10% 6% 11% 8% 12% 7%
Strongly disagree N 33 13 20 22 12 17 11 5 22 12 13 8
% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 7% 4% 2% 9% 2% 7% 13%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K [ $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No

This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
in this country. Strongly agree N 67 20 28 17 11 36 16 55 7 5 57
% 8% 18% 10% 4% 9% 12% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8%

Somewhat agree N 82 14 31 37 18 27 24 58 23 6 73

% 10% 13% 11% 9% 15% 9% 8% 9% 17% 11% 10%

Somewhat disagree | N 129 25 54 50 23 49 45 107 21 11 112

% 16% 23% 19% 12% 18% 17% 16% 17% 15% 19% 16%

Strongly disagree N 521 48 166 301 73 178 204 423 88 34 477

% 65% 45% 59% 74% 58% 61% 71% 66% 63% 61% 66%

The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
added major stress to my life. Strongly agree N 258 35 92 128 46 88 93 202 47 22 229
% 32% 32% 33% 32% 37% 30% 32% 31% 34% 40% 32%

Somewhat agree N 350 49 112 185 47 141 126 284 61 25 315

% 44% 46% 40% 46% 38% 48% 44% 44% 44% 45% 44%

Somewhat disagree N 156 18 62 76 27 49 56 128 25 8 142

% 20% 16% 22% 19% 22% 17% 20% 20% 18% 15% 20%

Strongly disagree N 35 6 14 15 4 13 14 30 6 34

% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%

Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
another full lockdown no matter Strongly agree N 151 31 66 51 19 64 49 113 30 8 134
how bad the pandemic gets. % 19% 29% 23% 13% 15% 22% 17% 18% 22% | 14% | 19%
Somewhat agree N 183 35 79 68 48 66 51 144 37 15 165

% 23% 33% 28% 17% 38% 23% 18% 22% 26% 26% 23%

Somewhat disagree | N 273 29 80 160 38 100 92 223 47 19 244

% 34% 27% 28% 40% 30% 34% 32% 35% 34% 34% 34%

Strongly disagree N 193 12 56 125 21 60 97 164 25 14 176

% 24% 11% 20% 31% 16% 21% 33% 25% 18% 25% 24%

Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
doing the things they should be Strongly agree N 482 63 172 240 72 167 175 379 91 37 429
doing, such as social distancing % 60% 59% 61% 59% 58% 57% 61% 59% 65% | 66% | 60%
and wearing masks Somewhat agree N 215 23 73 118 35 76 82 182 30 13 | 105
% 27% 21% 26% 29% 28% 26% 28% 28% 22% 24% 27%

Somewhat disagree N 70 11 23 36 11 35 21 54 15 4 65

% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 12% % 8% 11% % 9%

Strongly disagree N 33 11 12 10 6 13 11 28 3 1 30

% 4% 10% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC__| NDP | Liberal | Other DK health

This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (271) | (244) | (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
in this country. Strongly agree N 67 36 7 7 6 10 21 46
% 8% 13% 3% 6% 14% 9% 3% 31%
Somewhat agree N 82 44 10 10 2 17 39 43
% 10% 16% 4% 8% 4% 15% 6% 29%
Somewhat disagree N 129 50 27 17 12 23 98 31
% 16% 18% 11% 14% 26% 20% 15% 21%
Strongly disagree N 521 144 196 89 26 65 492 29
% 65% 53% 82% 72% 57% 56% 76% 20%

The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
added major stress to my life. Strongly agree N 258 69 92 43 16 38 219 39
% 32% 25% 38% 35% 34% 33% 34% 26%
Somewhat agree N 350 114 119 54 19 44 294 56
% 44% 42% 49% 44% 42% 38% 45% 38%
Somewhat disagree N 156 70 27 22 8 30 115 41
% 20% 25% 11% 17% 17% 26% 18% 27%
Strongly disagree N 35 21 3 5 3 4 22 13
% 4% 8% 1% 4% 6% 3% 3% 9%

Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
another full lockdown no matter Strongly agree N 151 76 21 17 8 28 58 93
how bad the pandemic gets. % 19% | 28% 9% 14% | 18% 24% 9% 62%
Somewhat agree N 183 86 38 26 6 27 141 42
% 23% 31% 16% 21% 13% 24% 22% 28%
Somewhat disagree N 273 77 91 52 15 38 262 11
% 34% 28% 38% 42% 32% 33% 40% 7%
Strongly disagree N 193 35 92 28 17 22 190 4
% 24% 13% 38% 23% 37% 19% 29% 2%

Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
doing the things they should be Strongly agree N 482 157 145 78 25 76 429 52
doing, such as social distancing % 60% | 57% | 60% 63% | 55% 66% 66% 35%
and wearing masks Somewhat agree N 215 67 73 34 12 28 173 42
% 27% 25% 30% 27% 27% 24% 27% 28%
Somewhat disagree N 70 31 18 9 6 7 41 29
% 9% 11% 7% 7% 12% 6% 6% 19%
Strongly disagree N 33 19 5 3 2 4 7 26
% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 4% 1% 17%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female vears vears 55+ years Yes No Yes No

To help bring the pandemic back Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)

under control, | would be willing to Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
stay at home and participate in a Strongly agree N 472 303 169 | 200 268 138 149 186 125 339 94 31
full lockdown for a few weeks. % 59% 63% 53% | 52% 66% 58% 55% 63% 51% 62% 52% 50%
Somewhat agree N 192 106 85 103 87 54 59 78 54 137 37 17
% 24% 22% 27% 27% 21% 23% 22% 27% 22% 25% 20% 27%
Somewhat disagree N 56 32 23 24 32 15 26 15 21 34 18 2
% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 5% 8% 6% 10% 4%
Strongly disagree N 80 38 42 61 19 30 34 16 45 35 33 12
% 10% 8% 13% 16% 5% 13% 13% 6% 18% 6% 18% 19%

| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
health guidelines confusing. Strongly agree N 148 94 54 73 74 54 59 35 57 88 44 13
% 18% 20% 17% 19% 18% 23% 22% 12% 23% 16% 24% 21%
Somewhat agree N 293 177 116 147 146 94 90 109 102 187 70 32
% 37% 37% 36% 38% 36% 40% 34% 37% 42% 34% 38% 51%
Somewhat disagree N 239 143 96 118 120 67 79 93 60 178 45 16
% 30% 30% 30% 30% 29% 28% 29% 32% 25% 33% 25% 25%
Strongly disagree N 120 65 55 51 68 22 41 57 26 94 23 2
% 15% 14% 17% 13% 17% 9% 15% 19% 11% 17% 13% 4%

Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
than proactive in dealing with the Strongly agree N 312 216 96 143 165 112 106 94 95 211 69 26
pandemic. % 39% 45% 30% 37% 41% 47% 40% 32% 39% 39% 38% 42%
Somewhat agree N 277 165 111 133 143 66 84 126 80 197 58 21
% 35% 34% 35% 34% 35% 28% 31% 43% 33% 36% 32% 34%
Somewhat disagree | N 176 81 96 91 85 50 60 67 54 120 42 12
% 22% 17% 30% 23% 21% 21% 22% 23% 22% 22% 23% 20%
Strongly disagree N 35 18 17 22 13 9 18 8 16 18 13 3
% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 7% 3% 7% 4%

Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
prepared for the second wave of Strongly agree N 431 298 133 189 237 143 144 144 124 302 98 26
Covib-19. % 54% 62% 42% | 49% 58% 60% 54% 49% 51% 55% 54% 42%
Somewhat agree N 224 122 102 116 108 62 69 92 68 154 48 20
% 28% 25% 32% 30% 26% 26% 26% 31% 28% 28% 26% 32%
Somewhat disagree N 106 45 62 58 48 22 38 a7 32 75 23 9
% 13% 9% 19% 15% 12% 9% 14% 16% 13% 14% 13% 14%
Strongly disagree N 39 15 23 25 14 10 16 12 22 16 14 8
% 5% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 9% 3% 8% 12%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K [ $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No

To help bring the pandemic back Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
under control, | would be willing to Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
stay at home and participate in a Strongly agree N 472 40 159 268 65 170 179 379 81 39 | 422
full lockdown for a few weeks. % 59% 37% 57% 66% 529 59% 62% 59% 58% | 70% | 59%
Somewhat agree N 192 37 65 87 38 65 65 151 40 12 172

% 24% 35% 23% 21% 30% 22% 22% 23% 29% 22% 24%

Somewhat disagree N 56 12 23 21 12 19 17 44 10 53

% % 11% 8% 5% 10% 7% 6% 7% 7% %

Strongly disagree N 80 18 32 30 9 36 29 70 9 4 72

% 10% 17% 12% 7% % 12% 10% 11% 6% 8% 10%

| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
health guidelines confusing. Strongly agree N 148 17 58 69 18 60 48 121 18 12 128
% 18% 16% 21% 17% 14% 21% 17% 19% 13% 21% 18%

Somewhat agree N 293 39 98 155 46 117 98 237 55 17 266

% 37% 36% 35% 38% 37% 40% 34% 37% 40% 31% 37%

Somewhat disagree N 239 35 75 127 34 73 102 195 40 15 221

% 30% 33% 27% 31% 28% 25% 35% 30% 29% 27% 31%

Strongly disagree N 120 16 49 53 27 41 42 90 27 12 104

% 15% 15% 17% 13% 21% 14% 14% 14% 19% 21% 14%

Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
than proactive in dealing with the Strongly agree N 312 25 95 188 38 117 126 251 49 24 277
pandemic. % 39% 23% 34% 46% 30% 40% 43% 39% 35% 43% 38%
Somewhat agree N 277 43 100 131 56 98 86 221 55 14 255

% 35% 40% 36% 32% 45% 34% 30% 34% 39% 25% 36%

Somewhat disagree N 176 36 73 67 28 64 61 145 28 15 156

% 22% 34% 26% 17% 23% 22% 21% 23% 20% 27% 22%

Strongly disagree N 35 3 13 19 3 12 17 26 7 3 31

% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%

Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
prepared for the second wave of Strongly agree N 431 46 138 242 63 153 163 341 78 38 381
COovID-19. % 54% 43% 49% 60% 50% 53% 56% 53% 56% | 67% | 53%
Somewhat agree N 224 39 83 101 40 87 71 179 41 10 211

% 28% 36% 30% 25% 32% 30% 24% 28% 29% 19% 29%

Somewhat disagree N 106 15 43 48 16 35 42 89 17 8 91

% 13% 14% 15% 12% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13%

Strongly disagree N 39 8 16 15 6 16 14 34 4 37

% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP__| Liberal | Other DK health

To help bring the pandemic back Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

under control, | would be willing to Sample size (800) | (271) | (244) | (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
stay at home and participate in a Strongly agree N 472 122 178 76 26 70 446 26
full lockdown for a few weeks. % 59% 24% 74% 62% 57% 61% 69% 17%
Somewhat agree N 192 76 46 31 11 27 153 39
% 24% 28% 19% 25% 24% 23% 24% 26%
Somewhat disagree N 56 24 6 11 3 11 32 24
% 7% 9% 3% 9% 7% 9% 5% 16%
Strongly disagree N 80 52 10 6 5 8 20 61
% 10% 19% 4% 5% 12% 7% 3% 41%

| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
health guidelines confusing. Strongly agree N 148 55 45 16 12 20 111 37
% 18% 20% 19% 13% 26% 18% 17% 25%
Somewhat agree N 293 97 103 40 11 42 231 63
% 37% 35% 43% 33% 23% 36% 35% 42%
Somewhat disagree N 239 78 66 48 17 30 212 27
% 30% 29% 27% 39% 38% 26% 33% 18%
Strongly disagree N 120 44 27 19 6 24 97 23
% 15% 16% 11% 16% 13% 21% 15% 16%

Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
than proactive in dealing with the Strongly agree N 312 54 148 47 19 44 282 30
pandemic. % 39% | 20% | 1% 38% | 42% 38% 43% 20%
Somewhat agree N 277 115 58 49 18 37 227 49
% 35% 42% 24% 40% 38% 32% 35% 33%
Somewhat disagree N 176 90 29 21 8 28 122 54
% 22% 33% 12% 17% 17% 25% 19% 36%
Strongly disagree N 35 15 6 6 2 6 19 16
% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 10%

Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
prepared for the second wave of Strongly agree N 431 91 178 74 28 60 393 38
COVID-18. % 54% | 33% | 74% 60% | 61% 520 60% 26%
Somewhat agree N 224 99 44 30 11 39 179 45
% 28% 36% 18% 24% 25% 34% 28% 30%
Somewhat disagree N 106 63 13 17 2 10 65 42
% 13% 23% 6% 14% 5% 9% 10% 28%
Strongly disagree N 39 21 5 3 4 6 14 25
% 5% 8% 2% 2% 9% 5% 2% 17%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

SUMMARY
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No

This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base | (800) [ (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)

virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
in this country. Agree (1,2) N 150 77 72 95 52 67 50 33 66 80 48 18
% 19% 16% 23% 24% 13% 28% 19% 11% 27% 15% 26% 28%
Disagree (3,4) N 650 403 247 294 354 170 218 262 179 466 134 45
% 81% 84% 7% 76% 87% 72% 81% 89% 73% 85% 74% 72%

The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
added major stress to my life. Agree (1,2) N 608 378 230 280 323 192 208 208 203 399 148 55
% 76% 79% 72% 72% 80% 81% 78% 70% 83% 73% 81% 87%
Disagree (3,4) N 192 102 90 108 83 44 60 87 42 148 34 8
% 24% 21% 28% 28% 20% 19% 22% 30% 17% 27% 19% 13%

Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
another full lockdown no matter Agree (1,2) N 334 174 159 162 168 104 120 109 122 207 91 31
how bad the pandemic gets. % 42% 36% 50% | 42% 41% 44% 45% 37% 50% 38% 50% 49%
Disagree (3,4) N 466 306 160 227 238 133 148 186 124 339 91 32
% 58% 64% 50% 58% 59% 56% 55% 63% 50% 62% 50% 51%

Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
doing the things they should be Agree (1,2) N 697 424 272 322 369 193 230 273 198 490 148 50
doing, such as social distancing % 87% 88% 85% | 83% 91% 82% 86% 93% 81% 90% 81% 80%
and wearing masks Disagree (3.4) | N 103 56 47 66 37 43 39 21 47 56 35 13
% 13% 12% 15% 17% 9% 18% 14% 7% 19% 10% 19% 20%

To help bring the pandemic back Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
under control, | would be willing to Agree (1,2) N 664 409 254 304 355 192 208 264 180 477 131 48
stay at home and participate in a % 83% 85% 79% | 78% 87% 81% 77% 89% 73% 87% 72% 77%
full lockdown for a few weeks. Disagree (3.4) | N 136 71 66 85 52 45 61 31 66 70 51 15
% 17% 15% 21% 22% 13% 19% 23% 11% 27% 13% 28% 23%

| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
health guidelines confusing. Agree (1,2) N 441 272 169 219 219 148 149 145 159 275 114 45
% 55% 57% 53% 56% 54% 62% 55% 49% 65% 50% 63% 71%
Disagree (3,4) N 359 208 151 169 187 89 120 150 86 272 68 18
% 45% 43% 47% 44% 46% 38% 45% 51% 35% 50% 37% 29%

Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
than proactive in dealing with the Agree (1,2) N 589 381 208 276 308 178 190 220 175 408 127 48
pandemic. % 74% 79% 65% 71% 76% 75% 71% 75% 71% 75% 70% 76%
Disagree (3,4) N 211 99 112 113 98 58 78 75 70 138 55 15
% 26% 21% 35% 29% 24% 25% 29% 25% 29% 25% 30% 24%

Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
prepared for the second wave of Agree (1,2) N 655 420 235 306 344 205 214 236 192 455 146 46
CovIb-19. % 82% 87% 73% | 79% 85% 87% 80% 80% 78% 83% 80% 74%
Disagree (3,4) N 145 60 85 83 62 32 54 59 53 91 37 16
% 18% 13% 27% 21% 15% 13% 20% 20% 22% 17% 20% 26%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

SUMMARY
EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
in this country. Agree (1,2) N 150 34 60 54 29 63 40 114 31 11 130
% 19% 32% 21% 13% 23% 22% 14% 18% 22% 20% 18%
Disagree (3,4) N 650 73 221 351 96 227 249 530 109 45 589
% 81% 68% 79% 87% 7% 78% 86% 82% 78% 80% 82%
The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
added major stress to my life. Agree (1,2) N 608 84 204 313 93 229 219 486 108 47 544
% 76% 78% 73% 77% 75% 79% 76% 76% 78% 85% 76%
Disagree (3,4) N 192 24 76 92 31 61 70 157 31 8 175
% 24% 22% 27% 23% 25% 21% 24% 24% 22% 15% 24%
Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
another full lockdown no matter Agree (1,2) N 334 66 144 119 66 131 101 257 67 23 300
how bad the pandemic gets. % 42% 62% 52% 29% 53% 45% 35% 40% 48% | 40% | 42%
Disagree (3,4) N 466 a1 136 286 58 160 189 386 72 33 420
% 58% 38% 48% 71% 47% 55% 65% 60% 52% 60% 58%
Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
doing the things they should be Agree (1,2) N 697 86 245 358 108 242 257 561 121 50 624
doing, such as social distancing % 87% 80% 87% 88% 86% 83% 89% 87% 87% | 90% | 87%
and wearing masks Disagree (3.4) | N 103 22 35 47 17 48 32 83 18 5 %
% 13% 20% 13% 12% 14% 17% 11% 13% 13% 10% 13%
To help bring the pandemic back Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
under control, | would be willing to Agree (1,2) N 664 77 224 355 103 235 244 530 121 52 594
stay at home and participate in a % 83% 72% 80% 88% 83% 81% 84% 82% 87% | 92% | 83%
full lockdown for a few weeks. Disagree (3.4) | N 136 30 56 50 22 55 46 114 19 4 | 125
% 17% 28% 20% 12% 17% 19% 16% 18% 13% 8% 17%
| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
health guidelines confusing. Agree (1,2) N 441 56 156 225 64 177 146 358 73 29 394
% 55% 52% 56% 55% 51% 61% 50% 56% 52% 52% 55%
Disagree (3,4) N 359 52 124 181 61 114 143 285 66 27 326
% 45% 48% 44% 45% 49% 39% 50% 44% 48% 48% 45%
Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
than proactive in dealing with the Agree (1,2) N 589 68 194 319 93 215 212 472 104 38 532
pandemic. % 74% 63% 69% 79% 75% 74% 73% 73% 75% 67% 74%
Disagree (3,4) N 211 39 86 86 31 76 77 172 35 18 187
% 26% 37% 31% 21% 25% 26% 27% 27% 25% 33% 26%
Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
prepared for the second wave of Agree (1,2) N 655 85 220 343 103 240 234 520 119 48 592
CovIb-19. % 82% 79% 79% 85% 82% 83% 81% 81% 85% | 86% | 82%
Disagree (3,4) N 145 22 60 63 22 51 56 123 21 8 127
% 18% 21% 21% 15% 18% 17% 19% 19% 15% 14% 18%
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C1. Please read the following statements about the COVID-19 virus and indicate if you agree or disagree with each one:

SUMMARY
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal QOther DK pealth

This whole issue of the COVID-19 Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

virus is overblown for people living Sample size (800) | (271) | (244) | (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
in this country. Agree (1,2) N 150 80 17 17 8 27 60 89
% 19% 29% % 14% 17% 23% 9% 60%
Disagree (3,4) N 650 194 224 107 38 89 590 60
% 81% 71% 93% 86% 83% 7% 91% 40%

The coronavirus outbreak has Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
added major stress to my life. Agree (1,2) N 608 184 211 97 35 82 513 95
% 76% 67% 88% 78% 7% 71% 79% 64%
Disagree (3,4) N 192 91 30 27 11 34 138 54
% 24% 33% 12% 22% 23% 29% 21% 36%

Our economy cannot afford Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
another full lockdown no matter Agree (1,2) N 334 162 59 43 14 56 199 135
how bad the pandemic gets. % 42% | 59% | 24% 35% | 31% 48% 31% 90%
Disagree (3,4) N 466 112 182 81 32 60 452 15
% 58% 41% 76% 65% 69% 52% 69% 10%

Too many Manitobans are not Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
doing the things they should be Agree (1,2) N 697 225 219 112 37 104 602 94
doing, such as social distancing % 87% | 82% | 91% 0% | 82% 90% 93% 63%
and wearing masks Disagree 3.4) | N 103 50 22 12 8 12 49 55
% 13% 18% 9% 10% 18% 10% 7% 37%

To help bring the pandemic back Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
under control, | would be willing to Agree (1,2) N 664 198 224 107 37 97 599 65
stay at home and participate in a % 83% | 72% | 93% 87% | 81% 84% 92% 43%
full lockdown for a few weeks. Disagree (3.4) | N 136 76 16 17 9 18 52 85
% 17% 28% % 13% 19% 16% 8% 57%

| often find the COVID-19 public Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
health guidelines confusing. Agree (1,2) N 441 152 148 56 23 62 342 99
% 55% 55% 61% 46% 49% 54% 53% 66%
Disagree (3,4) N 359 122 93 67 23 53 309 50
% 45% 45% 39% 54% 51% 46% 47% 34%

Manitoba has been more reactive Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
than proactive in dealing with the Agree (1,2) N 589 169 206 96 36 81 510 79
pandemic. % 74% | 62% | 85% 78% | 80% 70% 78% 53%
Disagree (3,4) N 211 105 35 27 9 35 141 70
% 26% 38% 15% 22% 20% 30% 22% 47%

Manitoba should have been better Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
prepared for the second wave of Agree (1,2) N 655 190 223 104 39 99 572 83
COVID-19. % 82% | 69% | 92% 84% | 86% 86% 88% 56%
Disagree (3,4) N 145 84 18 20 6 16 79 66
% 18% 31% 8% 16% 14% 14% 12% 44%
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C7. Of the following, which best describes your thoughts on the current public health orders and restrictions, given current COVID-19 conditions?

I think the current restrictions are...

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health

Current public health orders and Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

restrictions Sample size (800) | (271) | (244) | (129) (48) (113) (650) (150)
Excessive for the current COVID- N 80 47 8 10 6 10 25 55
19 conditions % 10% 17% 3% 8% 12% 8% 4% 37%
About right for the current COVID- N 290 127 57 49 14 43 214 76
19 conditions % 36% 46% 24% 40% 30% 37% 33% 51%
Not strict enough for the current N 430 100 176 65 26 63 411 19
COVID-19 conditions % 54% 36% 73% 53% 58% 54% 63% 12%
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C8a. Do you support or oppose the decision made Friday (Oct. 30) to move the Winnipeg region into the highest stage (red) that includes restrictions
similar to those that were in place in March?
C8b. And do you support or oppose moving all other regions of Manitoba into the highest stage (red)?

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female vears vears 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Winnipeg Code Red Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Sample size (800) (480) (320) (404) (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
Strongly support N 611 369 243 273 336 161 200 250 170 437 130 39
% 76% 7% 76% 70% 83% 68% 74% 85% 69% 80% 71% 63%
Somewhat support N 104 68 36 66 38 41 37 26 31 70 22 9
% 13% 14% 11% 17% 9% 17% 14% 9% 13% 13% 12% 15%
Neither support nor oppose N 27 15 12 12 14 12 8 7 12 15 7 5
% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 8%
Somewhat oppose N 28 16 12 17 11 11 9 9 13 15 11 2
% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3%
Strongly oppose N 30 13 17 21 8 13 15 3 20 9 12 7
% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 1% 8% 2% 7% 12%
Summary Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Support (1,2) N 715 436 279 339 374 202 237 276 201 508 152 49
% 89% 91% 87% 87% 92% 85% 88% 94% 82% 93% 83% 7%
Oppose (4,5) N 58 29 29 38 19 23 24 11 33 24 24 9
% 7% 6% 9% 10% 5% 10% 9% 4% 13% 4% 13% 14%
Neither (3) N 27 15 12 12 14 12 8 7 12 15 7 5
% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 8%
Other regions Code Red Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Strongly support N 224 142 83 92 130 66 76 82 65 157 52 12
% 28% 30% 26% 24% 32% 28% 29% 28% 26% 29% 29% 19%
Somewhat support N 224 145 79 103 121 59 77 87 66 156 49 17
% 28% 30% 25% 26% 30% 25% 29% 30% 27% 29% 27% 27%
Neither support nor oppose N 165 123 42 78 86 48 52 66 37 128 25 11
% 21% 26% 13% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 15% 23% 14% 18%
Somewhat oppose N 97 42 55 57 39 31 34 32 34 62 26 8
% 12% 9% 17% 15% 10% 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 13%
Strongly oppose N 90 28 62 57 31 33 29 27 43 44 29 14
% 11% 6% 19% 15% 8% 14% 11% 9% 18% 8% 16% 22%
Summary Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Support (1,2) N 448 287 161 195 251 125 154 170 131 313 102 29
% 56% 60% 50% 50% 62% 53% 57% 58% 53% 57% 56% 46%
Oppose (4,5) N 186 69 117 115 70 64 63 59 78 106 55 22
% 23% 14% 37% 30% 17% 27% 23% 20% 32% 19% 30% 36%
Neither (3) N 165 123 42 78 86 48 52 66 37 128 25 11
% 21% 26% 13% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 15% 23% 14% 18%
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C8a. Do you support or oppose the decision made Friday (Oct. 30) to move the Winnipeg region into the highest stage (red) that includes restrictions

similar to those that were in place in March?

C8b. And do you support or oppose moving all other regions of Manitoba into the highest stage (red)?

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or

Total HS or less University <$50K | $50K-$99K more Own Rent Yes No
Winnipeg Code Red Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Sample size (800) (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
Strongly support N 611 73 209 324 89 210 234 496 107 44 550
% 76% 68% 74% 80% 71% 2% 81% 7% 7% 78% 76%
Somewhat support N 104 11 38 54 17 a7 32 82 17 4 96
% 13% 10% 14% 13% 14% 16% 11% 13% 12% 8% 13%
Neither support nor oppose N 27 10 12 5 8 10 6 20 6 4 23
% 3% 9% 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Somewhat oppose N 28 4 13 10 9 8 10 21 6 2 25
% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Strongly oppose N 30 9 7 12 2 15 8 24 3 3 25
% 4% 9% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Summary Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Support (1,2) N 715 84 247 378 106 257 266 578 124 48 645
% 89% 78% 88% 93% 85% 88% 92% 90% 89% 86% 90%
Oppose (4,5) N 58 14 21 22 11 24 18 45 9 4 51
% 7% 13% 7% 5% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Neither (3) N 27 10 12 5 8 10 6 20 6 4 23
% 3% 9% 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Other regions Code Red Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Strongly support N 224 32 88 101 33 74 88 172 45 13 206
% 28% 30% 32% 25% 27% 25% 30% 27% 32% 22% 29%
Somewhat support N 224 18 74 128 40 72 83 187 35 22 196
% 28% 17% 27% 32% 32% 25% 29% 29% 25% 39% 27%
Neither support nor oppose N 165 23 55 88 26 66 56 130 33 13 150
% 21% 21% 20% 22% 21% 23% 19% 20% 24% 23% 21%
Somewhat oppose N 97 17 27 52 12 42 32 78 17 6 87
% 12% 16% 10% 13% 10% 15% 11% 12% 13% 11% 12%
Strongly oppose N 90 17 35 36 13 37 31 76 9 3 81
% 11% 16% 12% 9% 10% 13% 11% 12% 6% 5% 11%
Summary Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Support (1,2) N 448 51 163 229 74 145 170 358 80 34 402
% 56% 47% 58% 57% 59% 50% 59% 56% 57% 61% 56%
Oppose (4,5) N 186 34 62 88 25 79 63 155 26 9 168
% 23% 32% 22% 22% 20% 27% 22% 24% 19% 16% 23%
Neither (3) N 165 23 55 88 26 66 56 130 33 13 150
% 21% 21% 20% 22% 21% 23% 19% 20% 24% 23% 21%
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C8a. Do you support or oppose the decision made Friday (Oct. 30) to move the Winnipeg region into the highest stage (red) that includes restrictions

similar to those that were in place in March?
C8b. And do you support or oppose moving all other regions of Manitoba into the highest stage (red)?

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health

Winnipeg Code Red Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

Sample size (800) (271) (244) (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
Strongly support N 611 190 205 95 36 86 549 63
% 76% 69% 85% 76% 79% 74% 84% 42%
Somewhat support N 104 37 23 22 5 17 70 34
% 13% 14% 10% 18% 11% 14% 11% 23%
Neither support nor oppose N 27 12 8 3 4 16 11
% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7%
Somewhat oppose N 28 17 2 3 1 6 11 17
% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 12%
Strongly oppose N 30 19 2 2 3 4 5 25
% 4% 7% 1% 2% 7% 3% 1% 17%

Summary Base Base 800) | (274) | (241) | (129 (46) (116) (651) (149)
Support (1,2) N 715 227 228 116 41 102 619 96
% 89% 83% 95% 94% 91% 89% 95% 65%
Oppose (4,5) N 58 35 4 5 4 10 16 42
% 7% 13% 2% 4% 9% 8% 2% 28%
Neither (3) N 27 12 8 3 4 16 11
% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 7%

Other regions Code Red Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Strongly support N 224 60 75 37 8 44 204 20
% 28% 22% 31% 30% 18% 38% 31% 14%
Somewhat support N 224 66 80 35 17 26 205 19
% 28% 24% 33% 28% 37% 23% 32% 12%
Neither support nor oppose N 165 49 51 33 9 23 141 24
% 21% 18% 21% 27% 20% 20% 22% 16%
Somewhat oppose N 97 a7 23 14 5 7 66 31
% 12% 17% 10% 12% 11% 6% 10% 21%
Strongly oppose N 90 53 12 4 6 15 35 55
% 11% 19% 5% 3% 14% 13% 5% 37%

Summary Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Support (1,2) N 448 126 155 72 25 70 409 39
% 56% 46% 64% 58% 55% 61% 63% 26%
Oppose (4,5) N 186 99 35 19 11 22 100 86
% 23% 36% 14% 15% 25% 19% 15% 58%
Neither (3) N 165 49 51 33 9 23 141 24
% 21% 18% 21% 27% 20% 20% 22% 16%
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C9a. How confident are you that these new restrictions announced by the Manitoba government Friday (Oct. 30) will reduce the spread of COVID-19?
C9b. And how confident are you that your community hospital has enough capacity to care for COVID-19 patients?

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No

Restrictions reduce the spread of Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)

COVID-19 Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
Very confident N 72 38 34 44 28 24 19 29 18 55 14 4
% 9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 10% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 6%
Somewhat confident N 387 238 149 180 206 96 121 170 104 278 79 25
% 48% 50% 46% 46% 51% 41% 45% 58% 43% 51% 43% 40%
Not very confident N 265 160 105 121 142 88 100 77 88 175 64 24
% 33% 33% 33% 31% 35% 37% 37% 26% 36% 32% 35% 39%
Not at all confident N 76 44 32 43 30 28 29 19 35 40 25 10
% 10% 9% 10% 11% 7% 12% 11% 6% 14% 7% 14% 16%

Summary Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Confident (1,2) N 459 276 183 224 234 121 139 199 122 332 94 29
% 57% 58% 57% 58% 58% 51% 52% 68% 50% 61% 51% 46%
Not confident (3,4) N 341 204 137 165 172 116 129 96 123 214 89 34
% 43% 42% 43% 42% 42% 49% 48% 32% 50% 39% 49% 54%

Hospital has enough capacity to Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
care for COVID-19 patients Very confident N 56 18 38 37 19 16 21 19 30 26 21 9
% 7% 4% 12% 10% 5% 7% 8% 7% 12% 5% 11% 14%
Somewhat confident N 184 92 92 104 80 52 53 80 56 128 43 12
% 23% 19% 29% 27% 20% 22% 20% 27% 23% 23% 24% 20%
Not very confident N 316 194 122 154 163 86 110 121 87 225 63 24
% 40% 40% 38% 40% 40% 36% 41% 41% 35% 41% 35% 38%
Not at all confident N 243 176 68 93 146 84 85 75 73 168 55 18
% 30% 37% 21% 24% 36% 35% 32% 25% 30% 31% 30% 28%

Summary Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (4a07) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Confident (1,2) N 240 111 130 142 98 68 74 99 85 153 64 21
% 30% 23% 41% 37% 24% 29% 28% 34% 35% 28% 35% 34%
Not confident (3,4) N 560 369 190 247 308 169 194 196 160 393 119 41
% 70% 77% 59% 63% 76% 71% 72% 66% 65% 72% 65% 66%
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C9a. How confident are you that these new restrictions announced by the Manitoba government Friday (Oct. 30) will reduce the spread of COVID-19?
C9b. And how confident are you that your community hospital has enough capacity to care for COVID-19 patients?

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or

Total HS or less some ps University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Restrictions reduce the spread of Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
COVID-19 Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
Very confident N 72 12 29 30 17 24 24 56 13 9 61
% 9% 11% 11% 7% 14% 8% 8% 9% 10% 15% 9%
Somewhat confident N 387 45 128 210 61 127 151 320 62 21 355
% 48% 42% 46% 52% 49% 44% 52% 50% 45% 38% 49%
Not very confident N 265 35 98 131 38 111 88 207 53 21 236
% 33% 33% 35% 32% 31% 38% 30% 32% 38% 37% 33%
Not at all confident N 76 15 25 34 9 29 26 61 10 5 68
% 10% 14% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9%
Summary Base Base (800) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Confident (1,2) N 459 57 157 240 78 151 175 376 76 30 416
% 57% 53% 56% 59% 62% 52% 61% 58% 55% 53% 58%
Not confident (3,4) N 341 50 123 165 47 139 114 268 63 26 303
% 43% A47% 44% 41% 38% 48% 39% 42% 45% 47% 42%
Hospital has enough capacity to Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
care for COVID-19 patients Very confident N 56 9 25 22 12 22 22 51 3 1 52
% 7% 9% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8% 2% 1% 7%
Somewhat confident N 184 30 60 93 36 64 57 150 32 6 171
% 23% 27% 21% 23% 29% 22% 20% 23% 23% 11% 24%
Not very confident N 316 42 105 165 44 123 110 247 62 28 275
% 40% 39% 38% 41% 35% 42% 38% 38% 45% 51% 38%
Not at all confident N 243 26 91 125 32 82 100 195 42 21 221
% 30% 24% 32% 31% 26% 28% 35% 30% 30% 37% 31%
Summary Base Base (800) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Confident (1,2) N 240 39 84 115 48 85 79 202 35 7 223
% 30% 36% 30% 28% 39% 29% 27% 31% 25% 12% 31%
Not confident (3,4) N 560 69 196 290 76 205 210 442 104 49 496
% 70% 64% 70% 72% 61% 71% 73% 69% 75% 88% 69%
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C9a. How confident are you that these new restrictions announced by the Manitoba government Friday (Oct. 30) will reduce the spread of COVID-19?
C9b. And how confident are you that your community hospital has enough capacity to care for COVID-19 patients?

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP. Liberal Other DK health

Restrictions reduce the spread of Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)

COVID-19 Sample size 800) | (271) | (244) | (129) (48) (113) (650) (150)
Very confident N 72 31 11 8 7 16 54 18
% 9% 11% 5% 7% 15% 14% 8% 12%
Somewhat confident N 387 127 114 76 24 46 332 54
% 48% 46% 47% 61% 52% 40% 51% 36%
Not very confident N 265 84 95 32 11 43 223 42
% 33% 31% 39% 26% 24% 37% 34% 28%
Not at all confident N 76 33 21 8 4 10 41 35
% 10% 12% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 24%

Summary Base Base (800) | (274) | (241) | (129) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Confident (1,2) N 459 158 125 84 30 62 387 72
% 57% 58% 52% 68% 67% 54% 59% 49%
Not confident (3,4) N 341 116 116 40 15 54 264 77
% 43% 42% 48% 32% 33% 46% 41% 51%

Hospital has enough capacity to Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
care for COVID-19 patients Very confident N 56 33 7 4 5 7 20 36
% 7% 12% 3% 3% 11% 6% 3% 24%
Somewhat confident N 184 87 32 27 9 30 129 55
% 23% 32% 13% 22% 20% 26% 20% 37%
Not very confident N 316 103 98 53 20 43 284 32
% 40% 37% 41% 43% 43% 37% 44% 22%
Not at all confident N 243 52 103 40 12 37 217 26
% 30% 19% 43% 32% 26% 32% 33% 17%

Summary Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Confident (1,2) N 240 120 39 31 14 36 149 91
% 30% 44% 16% 25% 31% 31% 23% 61%
Not confident (3,4) N 560 155 202 92 32 79 501 58
% 70% 56% 84% 75% 69% 69% 77% 39%
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C10. When it comes to activities such as respecting group size limits, wearing masks, social distancing and limiting your contacts, how would you describe your own behaviours right now?

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female vears vears 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Adherence to Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
guidelines/ Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
recommendations I carefully follow all N 521 343 179 225 294 119 183 219 140 375 116 24
recommendations all the time % 65% 71% 56% | 58% 2% 50% 68% 74% 57% 69% 64% 38%
| generally follow these N 230 122 108 131 99 88 71 72 76 154 50 26
recommendations, but make some % 29% 25% 34% 34% 24% 37% 26% 24% 31% 28% 27% 41%
exceptions here and there
| follow these recommendations N 18 7 11 10 8 8 7 3 9 9 4 5
only in certain circumstances % 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 8%
| only follow these N 28 8 20 22 6 20 6 2 20 8 12 8
recommendations when | have to % 3% 20% 6% 6% 1% 8% 20% 1% 8% 1% 6% 13%
| don't follow these N 2 2 1 2 1 1 1
recommendations at all % 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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C10. When it comes to activities such as respecting group size limits, wearing masks, social distancing and limiting your contacts, how would you describe your own behaviours right now?

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or

Total HS or less University <$50K | $50K-$99K more Qwn Rent Yes No
Adherence to guidelines/ Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
recommendations Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
| carefully follow all N 521 61 185 272 84 181 185 415 97 35 470
recommendations all the time % 65% 56% 66% 67% 67% 62% 64% 65% 70% | 63% | 65%
| generally follow these N 230 31 74 123 29 89 91 187 38 16 208

recommendations, but make some p o o o o 5 o o o 5 o o
exceptions here and there % 29% 29% 26% 30% 23% 31% 31% 29% 27% 28% 29%
| follow these recommendations N 18 8 6 4 6 6 6 17 2 4 14
only in certain circumstances % 2% 7% 20% 1% 5% 204 204 3% 1% 7% 204
| only follow these N 28 7 15 6 6 14 6 24 3 1 26
recommendations when | have to % 3% 7% 5% 1% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
| don't follow these N 2 1 1 1 1
recommendations at all % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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C10. When it comes to activities such as respecting group size limits, wearing masks, social distancing and limiting your contacts, how would you describe your
own behaviours right now?

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health
Adherence to guidelines/ Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
recommendations Sample size (800) | (271) | (@244) | (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
| carefully follow all N 521 152 166 89 26 88 454 67
recommendations all the time % 65% | 55% | 69% 2% 57% 76% 70% 45%
| generally follow these N 230 97 67 33 15 19 180 50
recommendations, but make some 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
exceptions here and there % 29% 35% 28% 26% 33% 17% 28% 33%
| follow these recommendations N 18 7 7 2 2 10 8
only in certain circumstances % 204 3% 3% 5% 1% 204 5%
1 only follow these N 28 18 1 2 2 5 4 24
recommendations when | have to % 3% 7% 0% 2% 4% 4% 1% 16%
| don't follow these N 2 1 2 2 1
recommendations at all % 0% 204 1% 0% 1%
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C11. Now think about all your local COVID-19 guidelines, such as group size limits, wearing masks, and social distancing, and how these have changed over the course of the pandemic.
Which of the following best describes your behaviour throughout the pandemic?

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg | Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No

Change to adherence Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)

to guidelines/ Sample size (800) | (480) (320) (404) | (392) (180) (343) (277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
recommendations I followed guidelines more closely N 100 57 43 50 50 45 31 24 44 57 28 16
earlier on than | do now % 13% 12% 14% 13% 12% 19% 12% 8% 18% 10% 15% 25%
| follow guidelines more closely N 180 98 83 106 73 66 42 72 44 135 25 19
now than earlier in the pandemic % 23% 20% 26% 27% 18% 28% 16% 24% 18% 25% 14% 31%
I've closely followed guidelines N 500 319 181 219 279 113 188 199 146 349 121 25
throughout the pandemic % 63% 67% 57% 56% 69% 48% 70% 67% 59% 64% 66% 40%
I've never followed the pandemic N 19 6 13 13 4 13 6 11 6 8 3
guidelines % 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% 1% 5% 5%
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C11. Now think about all your local COVID-19 guidelines, such as group size limits, wearing masks, and social distancing, and how these have changed over the course of the pandemic.
Which of the following best describes your behaviour throughout the pandemic?

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No

Change to adherence to Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
guidelines/ recommendations Sample size (800) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
| followed guidelines more closely N 100 21 23 55 19 36 37 83 16 11 86

earlier on than | do now % 13% 20% 8% 14% 15% 12% 13% 13% 12% 20% 12%

| follow guidelines more closely N 180 25 75 79 28 78 55 141 36 15 162

now than earlier in the pandemic % 23% 23% 27% 20% 22% 27% 19% 22% 26% 27% 23%

I've closely followed guidelines N 500 55 172 270 76 168 191 404 85 28 456

throughout the pandemic % 63% 51% 61% 67% 61% 58% 66% 63% 61% 51% 63%

I've never followed the pandemic N 19 7 9 2 2 9 7 16 2 1 15

guidelines % 2% 6% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
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C11. Now think about all your local COVID-19 guidelines, such as group size limits, wearing masks, and social distancing, and how these have changed over the
course of the pandemic.
Which of the following best describes your behaviour throughout the pandemic?

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total pPC__| NDP | Liberal | Other DK
Change to adherence to Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
guidelines/ recommendations Sample size 800) | (271) | (244) | (129) (48) (113) (650) (150)
| followed guidelines more closely N 100 31 29 18 11 12 71 29
earlier on than | do now % 13% 11% 12% 14% 24% 10% 11% 20%
| follow guidelines more closely N 180 81 38 26 10 26 141 39
now than earlier in the pandemic % 23% 30% 16% 21% 2204 2204 2204 26%
I've closely followed guidelines N 500 148 174 80 23 75 434 66
throughout the pandemic % 63% | 54% | 72% 64% 50% 65% 67% 44%
I've never followed the pandemic N 19 14 1 2 2 4 15
guidelines % 2% 5% 1% 5% 2% 1% 10%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Gender
Age
Children <19 in home
Children in school

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg { _Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Manitoba region Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Sample size (800) (480) (320) (404) (392) (180) (343) 277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
Winnipeg N 480 480 232 245 146 162 172 131 344 99 32
% 60% 100% 60% 60% 62% 61% 58% 53% 63% 54% 51%
Non-Winnipeg N 320 320 157 162 91 106 123 115 202 84 31
% 40% 100% 40% 40% 38% 39% 42% A7% 37% 46% 49%
Gender Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Male N 390 232 158 389 120 133 138 121 264 91 30
% 49% 48% 50% 100% 50% 50% A7% 49% 48% 50% 48%
Female N 408 246 162 407 115 135 157 124 280 92 33
% 51% 51% 50% 100% 49% 50% 53% 51% 51% 50% 52%
| identify as something else N 2 2 2 2
% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Age Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
18-34 years N 237 146 91 118 114 237 93 142 45 49
% 30% 30% 28% 30% 28% 100% 38% 26% 24% 7%
35-54 years N 268 162 106 133 135 268 144 122 132 12
% 34% 34% 33% 34% 33% 100% 59% 22% 72% 18%
55+ years N 295 172 123 138 157 295 8 282 6 3
% 37% 36% 39% 35% 39% 100% 3% 52% 3% 4%
Children <19 in home Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Yes N 245 131 115 121 124 93 144 8 245 183 63
% 31% 27% 36% 31% 31% 39% 54% 3% 100% 100% 100%
No N 546 344 202 264 279 142 122 282 546
% 68% 72% 63% 68% 69% 60% 45% 96% 100%
Prefer not to answer N 8 5 3 4 3 2 2 4
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Children in school Base: Children <19 in home Base (245) (131) (115) (121) (124) (93) (144) (8) (245) (183) (63)
Yes, in public or private N 169 94 75 81 88 42 122 5 169 169
school % 69% 72% 65% 67% 71% 45% 85% 58% 69% 92%
Yes, in home school N 16 7 9 11 6 3 12 2 16 16
% 7% 6% 8% 9% 4% 3% 8% 21% 7% 9%
No N 63 32 31 30 33 49 12 3 63 63
% 26% 24% 27% 25% 26% 52% 8% 32% 26% 100%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Gender
Age
Children <19 in home
Children in school

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or

Total HS or less some ps University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Manitoba region Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Sample size (800) (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
Winnipeg N 480 53 149 276 80 167 174 364 109 30 440
% 60% 49% 53% 68% 65% 57% 60% 57% 78% 53% 61%
Non-Winnipeg N 320 55 131 129 44 124 116 279 30 26 279
% 40% 51% A7% 32% 35% 43% 40% 43% 22% A7% 39%
Gender Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Male N 390 60 130 197 46 152 154 321 59 29 341
% 49% 56% 46% 49% 37% 52% 53% 50% 43% 52% A47%
Female N 408 46 150 208 77 139 136 320 80 27 376
% 51% 43% 54% 51% 62% 48% A7% 50% 57% 48% 52%
| identify as something else N 2 2 2 2 2
% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Age Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
18-34 years N 237 41 86 108 48 105 73 156 70 19 213
% 30% 38% 31% 27% 39% 36% 25% 24% 50% 33% 30%
35-54 years N 268 33 90 144 26 71 138 238 26 21 236
% 34% 30% 32% 36% 21% 25% 48% 37% 19% 38% 33%
55+ years N 295 34 104 153 51 114 78 249 44 16 270
% 37% 31% 37% 38% 41% 39% 27% 39% 31% 28% 38%
Children <19 in home Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Yes N 245 45 85 115 26 85 119 223 22 22 214
% 31% 42% 30% 28% 21% 29% 41% 35% 15% 40% 30%
No N 546 61 191 288 98 205 169 415 118 34 501
% 68% 57% 68% 71% 78% 71% 58% 64% 85% 60% 70%
Prefer not to answer N 8 1 3 2 1 1 6 4
% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Children in school Base: Children < 19 in home Base (245) (45) (85) (115) (26) (85) (119) (223) (22) (22) (214)
Yes, in public or private school N 169 29 63 77 13 54 89 152 16 16 148
% 69% 65% 74% 67% 49% 63% 75% 68% 73% 73% 69%
Yes, in home school N 16 2 6 9 3 7 5 14 3 2 14
% 7% 4% 7% 8% 13% 8% 4% 6% 12% 7% 6%
No N 63 14 18 31 10 27 25 60 3 5 54
% 26% 31% 21% 27% 38% 31% 21% 27% 14% 24% 25%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Manitoba Region
Gender
Age
Children <19 in home
Children in school

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP__| Liberal | Other DK health
Manitoba region Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Sample size (800) (271) (244) (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
Winnipeg N 480 122 177 87 26 68 412 68
% 60% 45% 73% 71% 56% 59% 63% 46%
Non-Winnipeg N 320 152 64 36 20 48 239 81
% 40% 55% 27% 29% 44% 41% 37% 54%
Gender Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Male N 390 153 111 55 22 49 297 93
% 49% 56% 46% 44% 48% 43% 46% 62%
Female N 408 121 128 69 24 66 351 56
% 51% 44% 53% 56% 52% 57% 54% 38%
| identify as something else N 2 2 2
% 0% 1% 0%
Age Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
18-34 years N 237 75 72 38 14 38 185 51
% 30% 28% 30% 31% 30% 33% 28% 34%
35-54 years N 268 83 84 42 20 39 211 58
% 34% 30% 35% 34% 44% 34% 32% 39%
55+ years N 295 116 85 44 12 39 254 40
% 37% 42% 35% 35% 25% 33% 39% 27%
Children <19 in home Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Yes N 245 91 78 32 12 33 182 63
% 31% 33% 32% 26% 26% 29% 28% 42%
No N 546 184 160 92 34 78 460 86
% 68% 67% 66% 74% 74% 67% 71% 58%
Prefer not to answer N 8 3 5 8
% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Children in school Base: Children <19 in home Base (245) (91) (78) (32) (12) (33) (182) (63)
Yes, in public or private school N 169 59 50 23 8 29 128 40
% 69% 65% 64% 72% 64% 88% 70% 64%
Yes, in home school N 16 8 5 2 1 2 12 4
% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7%
No N 63 25 24 8 4 2 44 19
% 26% 27% 31% 25% 30% 7% 24% 30%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Education
Income
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Vote last: Manitoba Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Sample size (800) (480) (320) (404) (392) (180) (343) 277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
Liberals N 124 87 36 55 69 38 42 44 32 92 24 8
% 15% 18% 11% 14% 17% 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 13% 13%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 122 152 153 121 75 83 116 91 184 66 25
% 34% 26% 47% 39% 30% 32% 31% 39% 37% 34% 36% 40%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 177 64 111 128 72 84 85 78 160 54 24
% 30% 37% 20% 29% 31% 30% 31% 29% 32% 29% 29% 38%
The Green Party N 36 23 12 14 22 9 17 9 9 26 7 2
% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Manitoba Party N 4 1 2 4 3 1 1 3 1
% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other N 6 1 5 4 2 2 2 2 2 4 2
% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Did not vote N 40 15 25 20 20 23 12 5 13 27 12 1
% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 2% 5% 5% 7% 2%
Don't know/ Undecided N 17 9 8 3 14 3 8 6 8 9 8
% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Rather not say N 58 44 14 25 31 12 19 28 13 41 11 1
% 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 10% 5% 7% 6% 2%
Education Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Grade school/some high school N 17 5 12 14 3 6 3 8 5 13 5
% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Completed high school N 90 48 43 46 43 35 29 26 40 49 26 14
% 11% 10% 13% 12% 11% 15% 11% 9% 16% 9% 14% 22%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 4 11 12 2 7 6 3 6 8 6
training % 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Journey-person certification N 19 9 10 15 4 8 9 2 9 10 7 2
% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Some community college N 37 15 22 19 19 6 12 19 12 26 10 2
% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2%
Completed community college N 123 72 51 47 76 42 39 42 40 83 30 9
diploma % 15% 15% 16% 12% 19% 18% 14% 14% 16% 15% 17% 15%
Some university N 86 49 37 36 48 23 24 38 20 64 14 5
% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 13% 8% 12% 8% 8%
Completed university N 228 158 70 111 117 82 79 67 66 163 45 20
undergraduate degree % 29% 33% 22% 29% 29% 35% 30% 23% 27% 30% 25% 33%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 118 59 86 92 25 65 87 50 126 39 11
degree % 22% 25% 18% 22% 23% 11% 24% 29% 20% 23% 21% 17%
Prefer not to answer N 7 2 5 3 3 2 2 4 6
% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Household income Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Under $30,000 N 40 32 8 11 27 15 10 15 7 33 4 3
% 5% 7% 2% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 2% 5%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Education
Income
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnioea Winninea Male Female vears vears 55+ vears Yes No Yes No

$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 48 37 34 48 33 16 35 19 65 12 7
% 11% 10% 11% 9% 12% 14% 6% 12% 8% 12% 7% 11%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 90 66 76 80 56 35 64 32 125 26 5
% 20% 19% 21% 20% 20% 24% 13% 22% 13% 23% 14% 9%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 77 58 75 59 49 36 49 54 81 32 21
% 17% 16% 18% 19% 15% 21% 13% 17% 22% 15% 18% 34%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 95 76 89 82 47 70 54 63 108 48 15
% 21% 20% 24% 23% 20% 20% 26% 18% 26% 20% 26% 24%
Over $150,000 N 118 79 39 64 54 26 68 24 56 61 46 11
% 15% 16% 12% 17% 13% 11% 25% 8% 23% 11% 25% 17%
Unsure/ Prefer not to answer N 96 59 37 38 56 10 33 53 15 74 14 1
% 12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 4% 12% 18% 6% 14% 8% 1%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Education
Income
EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Vote last: Manitoba Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Sample size (800) (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
Liberals N 124 14 40 70 15 40 53 94 26 9 113
% 15% 13% 14% 17% 12% 14% 18% 15% 18% 16% 16%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 44 111 115 38 103 97 229 42 9 255
% 34% 41% 40% 28% 30% 35% 34% 36% 30% 16% 35%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 27 69 143 34 89 95 203 36 25 213
% 30% 26% 25% 35% 27% 30% 33% 32% 26% 44% 30%
The Green Party N 36 2 11 23 5 14 15 30 6 3 32
% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Manitoba Party N 4 1 1 2 2 2 4 1 2
% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Other N 6 2 4 2 4 1 6 1 5
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Did not vote N 40 10 16 15 17 18 5 21 16 5 35
% 5% 9% 6% 4% 14% 6% 2% 3% 11% 9% 5%
Don't know/ Undecided N 17 5 8 4 4 6 6 14 3 2 15
% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Rather not say N 58 5 23 29 10 15 15 43 11 2 49
% 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 8% 3% 7%
Education Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Grade school/some high school N 17 17 8 4 3 11 4 3 13
% 2% 16% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Completed high school N 90 90 25 38 16 71 18 10 79
% 11% 84% 20% 13% 5% 11% 13% 19% 11%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 15 4 8 2 9 5 14
training % 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Journey-person certification N 19 19 2 11 6 15 4 1 17
% 2% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Some community college N 37 37 10 14 8 31 5 6 32
% 5% 13% 8% 5% 3% 5% 3% 10% 4%
Completed community college N 123 123 12 57 41 100 23 5 114
diploma % 15% 44% 9% 20% 14% 16% 17% 8% 16%
Some university N 86 86 18 30 23 66 15 5 77
% 11% 31% 14% 10% 8% 10% 11% 9% 11%
Completed university N 228 228 34 80 96 183 44 16 207
undergraduate degree % 29% 56% 28% 28% 33% 29% 31% 29% 29%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 177 13 48 93 153 22 11 163
degree % 22% 44% 10% 17% 32% 24% 16% 19% 23%
Prefer not to answer N 7 1 1 4 4
% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Household income Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Under $30,000 N 40 10 14 16 40 8 31 5 33
% 5% 9% 5% 4% 32% 1% 23% 10% 5%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Education
Income
EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less some ns Universitv <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 23 31 31 85 61 22 6 76
% 11% 21% 11% 8% 68% 10% 16% 10% 11%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 23 70 63 156 113 41 14 143
% 20% 22% 25% 15% 54% 18% 29% 24% 20%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 18 49 66 134 116 17 8 125
% 17% 17% 18% 16% 46% 18% 12% 15% 17%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 13 51 107 171 157 12 14 151
% 21% 12% 18% 26% 59% 24% 9% 26% 21%
Over $150,000 N 118 6 29 82 118 110 6 5 109
% 15% 5% 10% 20% 41% 17% 4% 8% 15%
Unsure/ Prefer not to answer N 96 14 35 40 79 10 4 82
% 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 7% 7% 11%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Education
Income
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health
Vote last: Manitoba Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Sample size (800) (271) (244) (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
Liberals N 124 124 107 16
% 15% 100% 16% 11%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 274 190 85
% 34% 100% 29% 57%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 241 224 17
% 30% 100% 34% 11%
The Green Party N 36 36 32 3
% 4% 78% 5% 2%
Manitoba Party N 4 4 1 2
% 0% 8% 0% 2%
Other N 6 6 4 3
% 1% 13% 1% 2%
Did not vote N 40 40 27 13
% 5% 35% 4% 9%
Don't know/ Undecided N 17 17 12 5
% 2% 15% 2% 3%
Rather not say N 58 58 54 5
% 7% 50% 8% 3%
Education Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Grade school/some high school N 17 8 4 5 15 2
% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Completed high school N 90 36 23 14 3 15 67 24
% 11% 13% 10% 11% 6% 13% 10% 16%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 6 2 2 5 7 7
training % 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5%
Journey-person certification N 19 6 5 2 2 4 16 3
% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Some community college N 37 16 8 1 1 11 27 11
% 5% 6% 3% 1% 2% 9% 4% 7%
Completed community college N 123 a7 31 23 7 14 92 31
diploma % 15% 17% 13% 19% 16% 12% 14% 21%
Some university N 86 35 23 12 4 12 71 14
% 11% 13% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Completed university N 228 72 75 36 16 28 195 33
undergraduate degree % 29% 26% 31% 29% 35% 24% 30% 22%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 43 68 33 13 20 154 23
degree % 22% 16% 28% 27% 28% 17% 24% 16%
Prefer not to answer N 7 4 1 1 2 7
% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Household income Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Past vote
Education
Income
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Tot_al PC NDP Libere;l Other NK health aconomv
Under $30,000 N 40 12 8 7 2 10 37 2
% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 9% 6% 2%
$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 26 26 8 5 21 69 15
% 11% 9% 11% 6% 11% 18% 11% 10%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 56 40 28 5 27 119 37
% 20% 20% 16% 23% 10% 24% 18% 25%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 47 49 12 15 12 104 30
% 17% 17% 20% 9% 33% 11% 16% 20%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 63 54 28 11 14 145 26
% 21% 23% 23% 23% 25% 12% 22% 17%
Over $150,000 N 118 35 41 25 6 12 93 25
% 15% 13% 17% 20% 14% 10% 14% 17%
Unsure/ Prefer not to answer N 96 36 23 15 1 19 82 13
% 12% 13% 10% 12% 2% 17% 13% 9%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Indigenous
Home ownership
Household size

REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Indigenous Base Weighted base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Sample size (800) (480) (320) (404) (392) (180) (343) 277) (261) (531) (208) (53)
No, not Indigenous N 719 440 279 341 375 213 236 270 214 501 160 54
% 90% 92% 87% 88% 92% 90% 88% 92% 87% 92% 88% 86%
Yes, First Nations N 15 5 10 6 9 5 8 2 8 7 7 2
% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Yes, Métis N 39 24 15 22 17 12 13 14 13 26 9 4
% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Prefer not to answer N 25 10 15 18 5 5 10 9 9 12 6 3
% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5%
Home ownership Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
own N 644 364 279 321 320 156 238 249 223 415 163 60
% 80% 76% 87% 83% 79% 66% 89% 85% 91% 76% 89% 95%
Rent N 139 109 30 59 79 70 26 44 22 118 18 3
% 17% 23% 9% 15% 19% 29% 10% 15% 9% 22% 10% 5%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 2 1 3 1 2 3
band housing) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Prefer not to answer N 15 4 10 8 5 10 2 2 1 11 1
% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Household size Base Base (800) (480) (320) (389) (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
1 - Justyou N 125 90 35 49 74 45 27 53 1 122 1
% 16% 19% 11% 12% 18% 19% 10% 18% 1% 22% 2%
2 N 339 204 135 170 167 73 59 207 5 332 4 1
% 42% 43% 42% 44% 41% 31% 22% 70% 2% 61% 2% 1%
3 N 130 70 60 68 62 51 54 25 71 57 34 36
% 16% 15% 19% 18% 15% 21% 20% 8% 29% 10% 19% 58%
4 N 136 76 60 66 70 43 87 6 105 29 86 19
% 17% 16% 19% 17% 17% 18% 32% 2% 43% 5% 47% 30%
5 N 48 27 21 26 22 16 31 1 44 4 42 1
% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 11% 0% 18% 1% 23% 2%
6 or more N 23 13 10 10 12 9 11 3 20 2 16 4
% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 8% 0% 9% 7%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Indigenous
Home ownership
Household size

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Indigenous Base Weighted base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
Sample size (800) (107) (273) (413) (116) (279) (306) (661) (124) (57) (716)
No, not Indigenous N 719 92 254 370 110 267 260 585 123 719
% 90% 86% 91% 91% 88% 92% 90% 91% 89% 100%
Yes, First Nations N 15 5 3 7 4 5 5 9 5 15
% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 27%
Yes, Métis N 39 7 12 20 7 15 14 29 7 39
% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 70%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 4%
Prefer not to answer N 25 2 11 9 4 2 10 20 2
% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Home ownership Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
own N 644 81 221 337 69 229 267 644 39 585
% 80% 75% 79% 83% 55% 79% 92% 100% 69% 81%
Rent N 139 22 52 66 53 58 18 139 13 123
% 17% 20% 19% 16% 43% 20% 6% 100% 24% 17%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 1 2 1 1 3
band housing) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Prefer not to answer N 15 5 6 1 2 4 3 4 8
% 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 7% 1%
Household size Base Base (800) (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
1 - Justyou N 125 17 50 56 55 50 12 67 54 9 112
% 16% 16% 18% 14% 44% 17% 4% 10% 39% 16% 16%
2 N 339 39 106 192 38 129 114 282 53 18 313
% 42% 36% 38% A7% 31% 44% 40% 44% 38% 32% 44%
3 N 130 17 51 60 14 44 57 107 14 13 111
% 16% 16% 18% 15% 11% 15% 20% 17% 10% 24% 15%
4 N 136 16 53 67 10 41 72 127 9 8 122
% 17% 15% 19% 17% 8% 14% 25% 20% 6% 14% 17%
5 N 48 12 13 22 3 22 22 41 7 7 40
% 6% 11% 5% 5% 3% 8% 8% 6% 5% 12% 6%
6 or more N 23 7 7 9 4 4 11 19 3 2 21
% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Indigenous
Home ownership
Household size

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP__| Liberal | Other DK health
Indigenous Base Weighted base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
Sample size (800) (271) (244) (124) (48) (113) (650) (150)
No, not Indigenous N 719 255 213 113 39 99 581 138
% 90% 93% 89% 91% 86% 86% 89% 92%
Yes, First Nations N 15 4 7 1 3 15
% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Yes, Métis N 39 5 15 9 4 6 34 5
% 5% 2% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 2 2
% 0% 1% 0%
Prefer not to answer N 25 10 2 2 2 8 19 6
% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 7% 3% 4%
Home ownership Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
own N 644 229 203 94 40 78 520 123
% 80% 83% 84% 76% 87% 67% 80% 83%
Rent N 139 42 36 26 6 30 115 24
% 17% 15% 15% 21% 13% 26% 18% 16%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 1 2 3
band housing) % 0% 1% 1% 0%
Prefer not to answer N 15 4 2 2 7 13 2
% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1%
Household size Base Base (800) (274) (241) (124) (46) (116) (651) (149)
1 - Just you N 125 39 34 22 6 25 105 20
% 16% 14% 14% 18% 12% 22% 16% 14%
2 N 339 115 102 58 21 42 280 58
% 42% 42% 42% 47% 47% 37% 43% 39%
3 N 130 50 36 20 5 18 112 18
% 16% 18% 15% 16% 11% 16% 17% 12%
4 N 136 43 49 13 9 22 105 31
% 17% 16% 20% 10% 20% 19% 16% 21%
5 N 48 20 14 7 2 5 35 13
% 6% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9%
6 or more N 23 8 5 4 3 3 14 9
% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 6%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender
Children <19 in home
Education
Income
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg { _Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Gender Base: No DK Weighted base (798) (478) (320) (389) (407) (235) (268) (295) (245) (544) (183) (63)
Sample size (798) | (478) (320) (404) (392) (178) (343) (277) (261) (529) (208) (53)
Male N 390 232 158 389 120 133 138 121 264 91 30
% 49% 48% 50% 100% 51% 50% 47% 49% 49% 50% 48%
Female N 408 246 162 407 115 135 157 124 280 92 33
% 51% 52% 50% 100% 49% 50% 53% 51% 51% 50% 52%
Children <19 in home | Base: No DK Base (792) | (475) (317) (385) | (404) (235) (266) (291) (245) (546) (183) (63)
Yes N 245 131 115 121 124 93 144 8 245 183 63
% 31% 28% 36% 31% 31% 40% 54% 3% 100% 100% 100%
No N 546 344 202 264 279 142 122 282 546
% 69% 2% 64% 69% 69% 60% 46% 97% 100%
Education Base: No DK Base (793) | (478) (315) (386) | (404) (235) (267) (291) (245) (541) (183) (63)
Grade school/some high school N 17 5 12 14 3 6 3 8 5 13 5
% 2% 1% 4% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Completed high school N 90 48 43 46 43 35 29 26 40 49 26 14
% 11% 10% 14% 12% 11% 15% 11% 9% 16% 9% 14% 22%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 4 11 12 2 7 6 3 6 8 6
training % 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Journey-person certification N 19 9 10 15 4 8 9 2 9 10 7 2
% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Some community college N 37 15 22 19 19 6 12 19 12 26 10 2
% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2%
Completed community college N 123 72 51 47 76 42 39 42 40 83 30 9
diploma % 16% 15% 16% 12% 19% 18% 15% 15% 16% 15% 17% 15%
Some university N 86 49 37 36 48 23 24 38 20 64 14 5
% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10% 9% 13% 8% 12% 8% 8%
Completed university N 228 158 70 111 117 82 79 67 66 163 45 20
undergraduate degree % 29% 33% 22% 29% 29% 35% 30% 23% 27% 30% 25% 33%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 118 59 86 92 25 65 87 50 126 39 11
degree % 22% 25% 19% 22% 23% 11% 24% 30% 20% 23% 21% 17%
Household income Base: No DK Base (704) | (421) (283) (351) | (351) (227) (235) (242) (231) (472) (169) (62)
Under $30,000 N 40 32 8 11 27 15 10 15 7 33 4 3
% 6% 8% 3% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 2% 5%
$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 48 37 34 48 33 16 35 19 65 12 7
% 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 15% % 15% 8% 14% 7% 11%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 90 66 76 80 56 35 64 32 125 26 5
% 22% 21% 23% 22% 23% 25% 15% 27% 14% 26% 16% 9%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 77 58 75 59 49 36 49 54 81 32 21
% 19% 18% 20% 21% 17% 22% 15% 20% 23% 17% 19% 34%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 95 76 89 82 47 70 54 63 108 48 15
% 24% 22% 27% 25% 23% 21% 30% 22% 27% 23% 29% 24%
Over $150,000 N 118 79 39 64 54 26 68 24 56 61 46 11
% 17% 19% 14% 18% 15% 11% 29% 10% 24% 13% 27% 17%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender
Children <19 in home
Education
Income
EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K | $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Gender Base: No DK Weighted base (798) (105) (280) (405) (122) (291) (289) (641) (139) (56) (717)
Sample size (798) | (105) (273) (413) (114) (279) (306) (659) (124) (57) (714)
Male N 390 60 130 197 46 152 154 321 59 29 341
% 49% 57% 46% 49% 37% 52% 53% 50% 43% 52% 48%
Female N 408 46 150 208 77 139 136 320 80 27 376
% 51% 43% 54% 51% 63% 48% 47% 50% 57% 48% 52%
Children <19 in home | Base: No DK Base (792) | (106) (277) (404) (124) (291) (288) (638) (139) (56) (716)
Yes N 245 45 85 115 26 85 119 223 22 22 214
% 31% 42% 31% 29% 21% 29% 41% 35% 15% 40% 30%
No N 546 61 191 288 98 205 169 415 118 34 501
% 69% 58% 69% 71% 79% 71% 59% 65% 85% 60% 70%
Education Base: No DK Base (793) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (290) (288) (639) (139) (56) (716)
Grade school/some high school N 17 17 8 4 3 11 4 3 13
% 2% 16% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Completed high school N 90 90 25 38 16 71 18 10 79
% 11% 84% 20% 13% 5% 11% 13% 19% 11%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 15 4 8 2 9 5 14
training % 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Journey-person certification N 19 19 2 11 6 15 4 1 17
% 2% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Some community college N 37 37 10 14 8 31 5 6 32
% 5% 13% 8% 5% 3% 5% 3% 10% 4%
Completed community college N 123 123 12 57 41 100 23 5 114
diploma % 16% 44% 9% 20% 14% 16% 17% 8% 16%
Some university N 86 86 18 30 23 66 15 5 77
% 11% 31% 14% 10% 8% 10% 11% 9% 11%
Completed university N 228 228 34 80 96 183 a4 16 207
undergraduate degree % 29% 56% 28% 28% 33% 29% 31% | 29% [ 29%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 177 13 48 93 153 22 11 163
degree % 22% 44% 10% 17% 32% 24% 16% 19% 23%
Household income Base: No DK Base (704) | (94) (245) (365) (125) (291) (289) (565) (129) (52) (637)
Under $30,000 N 40 10 14 16 40 8 31 5 33
% 6% 11% 6% 4% 32% 1% 24% 10% 5%
$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 23 31 31 85 61 22 6 76
% 12% 24% 13% 9% 68% 11% 17% 11% 12%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 23 70 63 156 113 41 14 143
% 22% 25% 29% 17% 54% 20% 32% 26% 22%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 18 49 66 134 116 17 8 125
% 19% 20% 20% 18% 46% 21% 13% 16% 20%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 13 51 107 171 157 12 14 151
% 24% 14% 21% 29% 59% 28% 9% 28% 24%
Over $150,000 N 118 6 29 82 118 110 6 5 109
% 17% 6% 12% 23% 41% 19% 4% 9% 17%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender
Children <19 in home
Education
Income
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK pealth
Gender Base: No DK Weighted base (798) (274) (239) (124) (46) (116) (649) (149)
Sample size (798) (271) (242) (124) (48) (113) (648) (150)
Male N 390 153 111 55 22 49 297 93
% 49% 56% 47% 44% 48% 43% 46% 62%
Female N 408 121 128 69 24 66 351 56
% 51% 44% 53% 56% 52% 57% 54% 38%
Children <19 in home Base: No DK Base (792) (274) (237) (124) (46) (111) (642) (149)
Yes N 245 91 78 32 12 33 182 63
% 31% 33% 33% 26% 26% 30% 28% 42%
No N 546 184 160 92 34 78 460 86
% 69% 67% 67% 74% 74% 70% 2% 58%
Education Base: No DK Base (793) (270) (240) (123) (46) (114) (643) (149)
Grade school/some high school N 17 8 4 5 15 2
% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Completed high school N 90 36 23 14 3 15 67 24
% 11% 13% 10% 11% 6% 13% 10% 16%
Some apprenticeship or trades N 15 6 2 2 5 7 7
training % 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5%
Journey-person certification N 19 6 5 2 2 4 16 3
% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Some community college N 37 16 8 1 1 11 27 11
% 5% 6% 3% 1% 2% 9% 4% 7%
Completed community college N 123 a7 31 23 7 14 92 31
diploma % 16% 17% 13% 19% 16% 13% 14% 21%
Some university N 86 35 23 12 4 12 71 14
% 11% 13% 9% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Completed university N 228 72 75 36 16 28 195 33
undergraduate degree % 29% 27% 31% 30% 35% 25% 30% 22%
Completed graduate/professional N 177 43 68 33 13 20 154 23
degree % 22% 16% 28% 27% 28% 17% 24% 16%
Household income Base: No DK Base (704) (238) (217) (108) (45) (96) (568) (136)
Under $30,000 N 40 12 8 7 2 10 37 2
% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 11% 7% 2%
$30,000 to $49,999 N 85 26 26 8 5 21 69 15
% 12% 11% 12% 7% 11% 21% 12% 11%
$50,000 to $79,999 N 156 56 40 28 5 27 119 37
% 22% 24% 18% 26% 11% 28% 21% 27%
$80,000 to $99,999 N 134 47 49 12 15 12 104 30
% 19% 20% 23% 11% 34% 13% 18% 22%
$100,000 to $149,999 N 171 63 54 28 11 14 145 26
% 24% 26% 25% 26% 25% 15% 26% 19%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Gender
Children <19 in home
Education
Income
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health aconomv
Over $150,000 N 118 35 41 25 6 12 93 25
% 17% 15% 19% 23% 14% 12% 16% 18%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Indigenous
Home ownership
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total Winnipeg Winnipeg Male Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No
Vote last: Manitoba Base: No DK Weighted base (725) (427) (298) (361) (361) (223) (241) (261) (225) (496) (164) (61)
Sample size (725) (429) (296) (375) (348) (169) (308) (248) (238) (483) (186) (52)
Liberals N 124 87 36 55 69 38 42 44 32 92 24 8
% 17% 20% 12% 15% 19% 17% 17% 17% 14% 19% 15% 13%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 122 152 153 121 75 83 116 91 184 66 25
% 38% 29% 51% 42% 33% 34% 34% 44% 40% 37% 40% 40%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 177 64 111 128 72 84 85 78 160 54 24
% 33% 41% 22% 31% 35% 32% 35% 32% 35% 32% 33% 39%
The Green Party N 36 23 12 14 22 9 17 9 9 26 7 2
% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Manitoba Party N 4 1 2 4 3 1 1 3 1
% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Other N 6 1 5 4 2 2 2 2 2 4 2
% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Did not vote N 40 15 25 20 20 23 12 5 13 27 12 1
% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% 11% 5% 2% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Indigenous Base: No DK Base (775) (470) (305) (371) (402) (232) (258) (286) (237) (535) 177) (60)
No, not Indigenous N 719 440 279 341 375 213 236 270 214 501 160 54
% 93% 94% 91% 92% 93% 92% 92% 94% 91% 94% 90% 91%
Yes, First Nations N 15 5 10 6 9 5 8 2 8 7 7 2
% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Yes, Métis N 39 24 15 22 17 12 13 14 13 26 9 4
% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Home ownership Base: No DK Base (785) (476) (310) (380) (402) (227) (266) (293) (245) (535) (182) (63)
Own N 644 364 279 321 320 156 238 249 223 415 163 60
% 82% 77% 90% 84% 80% 69% 90% 85% 91% 78% 90% 95%
Rent N 139 109 30 59 79 70 26 44 22 118 18 3
% 18% 23% 10% 16% 20% 31% 10% 15% 9% 22% 10% 5%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 2 1 3 1 2 3
band housing) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Probe Research Inc.
Covid-19 issues
October 2020




DEMOGRAPHICS
Past vote
Indigenous
Home ownership

EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No
Vote last: Manitoba Base: No DK Weighted base (725) (97) (250) (372) (111) (269) (268) (586) (126) (52) (655)
Sample size (725) (98) (242) (379) (103) (258) (284) (602) (112) (53) (652)
Liberals N 124 14 40 70 15 40 53 94 26 9 113
% 17% 14% 16% 19% 14% 15% 20% 16% 20% 17% 17%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 44 111 115 38 103 97 229 42 9 255
% 38% 45% 45% 31% 34% 38% 36% 39% 34% 18% 39%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 27 69 143 34 89 95 203 36 25 213
% 33% 28% 28% 39% 30% 33% 35% 35% 29% 48% 33%
The Green Party N 36 2 11 23 5 14 15 30 6 3 32
% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Manitoba Party N 4 1 1 2 2 2 4 1 2
% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Other N 6 2 4 2 4 1 6 1 5
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Did not vote N 40 10 16 15 17 18 5 21 16 5 35
% 6% 10% 6% 4% 15% 7% 2% 4% 13% 9% 5%
Indigenous Base: No DK Base (775) (106) (270) (396) (121) (289) (279) (624) (137) (56) (719)
No, not Indigenous N 719 92 254 370 110 267 260 585 123 719
% 93% 87% 94% 93% 91% 92% 93% 94% 90% 100%
Yes, First Nations N 15 5 3 7 4 5 5 9 5 15
% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 27%
Yes, Métis N 39 7 12 20 7 15 14 29 7 39
% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 70%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 4%
Home ownership Base: No DK Base (785) (103) (274) (404) (123) (287) (286) (644) (139) (52) (711)
Oown N 644 81 221 337 69 229 267 644 39 585
% 82% 79% 81% 83% 56% 80% 93% 100% 74% 82%
Rent N 139 22 52 66 53 58 18 139 13 123
% 18% 21% 19% 16% 43% 20% 6% 100% 26% 17%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 1 2 1 1 3
band housing) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Past vote
Indigenous

Home ownership

MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health
Vote last: Manitoba Base: No DK Weighted base (725) (274) (241) (124) (46) (40) (585) (140)
Sample size (725) (271) (244) (124) (48) (38) (585) (140)
Liberals N 124 124 107 16
% 17% 100% 18% 12%
Progressive Conservatives N 274 274 190 85
% 38% 100% 32% 61%
NDP/New Democrats N 241 241 224 17
% 33% 100% 38% 12%
The Green Party N 36 36 32 3
% 5% 78% 6% 2%
Manitoba Party N 4 4 1 2
% 1% 8% 0% 2%
Other N 6 6 4 3
% 1% 13% 1% 2%
Did not vote N 40 40 27 13
% 6% 100% 5% 9%
Indigenous Base: No DK Base (775) (264) (238) (122) (44) (108) (632) (143)
No, not Indigenous N 719 255 213 113 39 99 581 138
% 93% 97% 90% 93% 90% 92% 92% 96%
Yes, First Nations N 15 4 7 1 3 15
% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Yes, Métis N 39 5 15 9 4 6 34 5
% 5% 2% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 4%
Yes, multiple Indigenous identities N 2 2 2
% 0% 1% 0%
Home ownership Base: No DK Base (785) (271) (239) (121) (46) (109) (638) (147)
Own N 644 229 203 94 40 78 520 123
% 82% 84% 85% 78% 87% 71% 82% 84%
Rent N 139 42 36 26 6 30 115 24
% 18% 16% 15% 21% 13% 27% 18% 16%
Other (Such as public, Manitoba or N 3 1 2 3
band housing) % 0% 1% 1% 0%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

BANNER VARIABLES
Education
Income
Indigenous
Home ownership
Vote last
REGION GENDER AGE Children <19 in home Children in school
Non- 18-34 35-54
Total | Winnipeg Winnipeg Male | Female years years 55+ years Yes No Yes No

EDUCATION Base Weighted base | (793) | (478) (315) (386) | (404) (235) (267) (291) (245) (541) (183) (63)

Sample size (793) | (478) (315) (401) | (389) (179) (341) (273) (261) (525) (208) (53)
HS or less N 108 53 55 60 46 41 33 34 45 61 31 14
% 14% 11% 17% 15% 11% 18% 12% 12% 18% 11% 17% 22%
College/ some ps N 280 149 131 130 149 86 90 104 85 191 68 18
% 35% 31% 42% 34% 37% 37% 34% 36% 35% 35% 37% 28%
University N 405 276 129 197 208 108 144 153 115 288 84 31
% 51% 58% 41% 51% 52% 46% 54% 53% 47% 53% 46% 50%

INCOME Base Base (704) | (421) (283) (351) | (351) (227) (235) (242) (231) (472) (169) (62)
<$50K N 125 80 44 46 76 48 26 51 26 98 16 10
% 18% 19% 16% 13% 22% 21% 11% 21% 11% 21% 10% 16%
$50K-$99K N 291 167 124 152 139 105 71 114 85 205 59 27
% 41% 40% 44% 43% 40% 46% 30% 47% 37% 43% 35% 43%
$100K or more N 289 174 116 154 136 73 138 78 119 169 94 25
% 41% 41% 41% 44% 39% 32% 59% 32% 52% 36% 56% 41%

INDIGENOUS Base Base (775) | (470) (305) (371) | (402) (232) (258) (286) (237) (535) (177) (60)
Yes N 56 30 26 29 27 19 21 16 22 34 17 5
% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 6% 10% 9%
No N 719 440 279 341 375 213 236 270 214 501 160 54
% 93% 94% 91% 92% 93% 92% 92% 94% 91% 94% 90% 91%

HOME OWNERSHIP Base Base (783) | (474) (309) (380) | (399) (226) (264) (293) (245) (533) (182) (63)
Oown N 644 364 279 321 320 156 238 249 223 415 163 60
% 82% 7% 90% 84% 80% 69% 90% 85% 91% 78% 90% 95%
Rent N 139 109 30 59 79 70 26 44 22 118 18 3
% 18% 23% 10% 16% 20% 31% 10% 15% 9% 22% 10% 5%

PAST VOTE Base Base (800) | (480) (320) (389) | (407) (237) (268) (295) (245) (546) (183) (63)
PC N 274 122 152 153 121 75 83 116 91 184 66 25
% 34% 26% A47% 39% 30% 32% 31% 39% 37% 34% 36% 40%
NDP N 241 177 64 111 128 72 84 85 78 160 54 24
% 30% 37% 20% 29% 31% 30% 31% 29% 32% 29% 29% 38%
Liberal N 124 87 36 55 69 38 42 44 32 92 24 8
% 15% 18% 11% 14% 17% 16% 16% 15% 13% 17% 13% 13%
Other N 46 26 20 22 24 14 20 12 12 34 8 4
% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6%
Didn’t vote/ DK N 116 68 48 48 65 38 39 39 33 78 31 2
% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16% 16% 15% 13% 14% 14% 17% 4%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

BANNER VARIABLES
Education
Income
Indigenous
Home ownership
Vote last
EDUCATION INCOME HOME OWNERSHIP INDIGENOUS
College/ $100K or
Total HS or less University <$50K [ $50K-$99K more own Rent Yes No

EDUCATION Base Weighted base | (793) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (290) (288) (639) (139) (56) (716)
Sample size (793) | (107) (273) (413) (116) (278) (305) (656) (124) (57) (712)
HS or less N 108 108 33 42 19 81 22 13 92
% 14% 100% 26% 14% 7% 13% 16% 24% 13%
College/ some ps N 280 280 45 119 80 221 52 16 254
% 35% 100% 36% 41% 28% 35% 37% 29% 35%
University N 405 405 a7 129 189 337 66 26 370
% 51% 100% 38% 44% 66% 53% 47% 47% 52%
INCOME Base Base (704) | (99) (245) (365) (125) (291) (289) (565) (129) (52) (637)
<$50K N 125 33 45 47 125 69 53 11 110
% 18% 35% 18% 13% 100% 12% 41% 21% 17%
$50K-$99K N 291 42 119 129 291 229 58 22 267
% 41% 45% 49% 35% 100% 40% 45% 42% 42%
$100K or more N 289 19 80 189 289 267 18 19 260
% 41% 20% 33% 52% 100% 47% 14% 37% 41%
INDIGENOUS Base Base (775) | (106) (270) (396) (121) (289) (279) (624) (137) (56) (719)

Yes N 56 13 16 26 11 22 19 39 13 56

% 7% 13% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 10% 100%
No N 719 92 254 370 110 267 260 585 123 719
% 93% 87% 94% 93% 91% 92% 93% 94% 90% 100%
HOME OWNERSHIP Base Base (783) | (103) (273) (403) (122) (287) (285) (644) (139) (52) (709)
Oown N 644 81 221 337 69 229 267 644 39 585
% 82% 79% 81% 84% 56% 80% 94% 100% 74% 83%
Rent N 139 22 52 66 53 58 18 139 13 123
% 18% 21% 19% 16% 44% 20% 6% 100% 26% 17%
PAST VOTE Base Base (800) | (108) (280) (405) (125) (291) (289) (644) (139) (56) (719)
PC N 274 44 111 115 38 103 97 229 42 9 255
% 34% 41% 40% 28% 30% 35% 34% 36% 30% 16% 35%
NDP N 241 27 69 143 34 89 95 203 36 25 213
% 30% 26% 25% 35% 27% 30% 33% 32% 26% 44% 30%
Liberal N 124 14 40 70 15 40 53 94 26 9 113
% 15% 13% 14% 17% 12% 14% 18% 15% 18% 16% 16%
Other N 46 3 14 29 7 20 18 40 6 5 39
% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5%
Didn’t vote/ DK N 116 20 46 48 31 40 26 78 30 9 99
% 14% 19% 16% 12% 25% 14% 9% 12% 21% 16% 14%
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DEMOGRAPHICS

BANNER VARIABLES
Education
Income
Indigenous
Home ownership
Vote last
MOST CONCERNED
PAST VOTE ABOUT
Didn’t vote/ Public The
Total PC NDP Liberal Other DK health

EDUCATION Base Weighted base | (793) | (270) (240) (123) (46) (114) (643) (149)

Sample size (793) | (267) | (243) | (123) (48) (112) (643) (150)
HS or less N 108 44 27 14 3 20 81 26
% 14% 16% 11% 11% 6% 18% 13% 18%
College/ some ps N 280 111 69 40 14 46 213 67
% 35% 41% 29% 32% 31% 40% 33% 45%
University N 405 115 143 70 29 48 349 56
% 51% 43% 60% 57% 63% 42% 54% 38%

INCOME Base Base (704) | (238) (217) (108) (45) (96) (568) (136)
<$50K N 125 38 34 15 7 31 107 18
% 18% 16% 15% 14% 16% 32% 19% 13%
$50K-$99K N 291 103 89 40 20 40 223 67
% 41% 43% 41% 37% 44% 41% 39% 50%
$100K or more N 289 97 95 53 18 26 238 51
% 41% 41% 44% 49% 40% 27% 42% 37%

INDIGENOUS Base Base (775) | (264) (238) (122) (44) (108) (632) (143)
Yes N 56 9 25 9 5 9 51 5
% 7% 3% 10% 7% 10% 8% 8% 4%
No N 719 255 213 113 39 99 581 138
% 93% 97% 90% 93% 90% 92% 92% 96%

HOME OWNERSHIP Base Base (783) | (@71) | (239) | (120) (46) (107) (636) (147)
Own N 644 229 203 94 40 78 520 123
% 82% 84% 85% 79% 87% 72% 82% 84%
Rent N 139 42 36 26 6 30 115 24
% 18% 16% 15% 21% 13% 28% 18% 16%

PAST VOTE Base Base 800) | @74) | (241) | (129 (46) (116) (651) (149)
PC N 274 274 190 85
% 34% 100% 29% 57%
NDP N 241 241 224 17
% 30% 100% 34% 11%
Liberal N 124 124 107 16
% 15% 100% 16% 11%
Other N 46 46 37 9
% 6% 100% 6% 6%
Didn’t vote/ DK N 116 116 93 23
% 14% 100% 14% 15%
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